The Company has not declared and made any dividend payments in respect of the Company’s past three financial years ending

31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

4913 June 2023

13. Capitalisation and indebtedness

13.1 Capitalisation and indebtedness with adjustments for Term Loans and minimum expected proceeds

The following table sets forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company as of 31 March 2023 on an actual basis reflecting

the carrying amounts on the balance sheet of the Company and on an adjusted basis to reflect a completion of the Offering raising the

minimum expected gross proceeds of DKK 225 million (equivalent to net proceeds of approximately DKK 195 million) and disburse-

ment of the DKK 250 million Term Loans on 31 March 2023. You should read this table in conjunction with the Financial Statements of

the Company incorporated into this Prospectus by reference and section 16 (Operating and financial review).

Capitalisation
(DKK ’000)

Actual,
31 March 2023

Adjustments -
Term Loans

Adjustments -
 Minimum proceeds

As pro forma
adjusted for the

Offering of gross
DKK 225 million

and Term Loans of
DKK 250 million as

of 31 March 2023

Current debt

Guaranteed * 22,529 - - 22,529

Secured  620,000 - - 620,000

Secured mortgage loan * 4,375 4,375

Unguaranteed / unsecured 187,465 - - 187,465

Total current debt 834,369 - - 834,369

Non-current debt

Secured Term Loans  - 250,000 - 250,000

Secured mortgage loan * 113,078 - - 113,078

Unguaranteed / unsecured 5,797 - - 5,797

Total non-current debt 118,875 250,000 - 368,875

Shareholder equity

Share capital * 83,166 50,000 133,166

Legal reserve(s) 137,320 - - 137,320

Other reserves 561,560 (3,750) 145,000 702,810

Total equity 782,046 (3,750) 195,000 973,296

Total 1,735,290 246,250 195,000 2,176,540

Indebtedness
(DKK ’000)

Actual,
31 March 2023

Adjustments -
Term Loans

Adjustments -
 Minimum proceeds

As pro forma
adjusted for the

Offering of gross
DKK 225 million

and Term Loans of
DKK 250 million as

of 31 March 2023

Cash * 192,891 246,250 195,000 634,141

Cash equivalents - - - -

Other current financial assets  181,099 - - 181,099

Liquidity * 373,990 246,250 195,000 815,240

Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding
current portion of non-current financial debt) 620,000 - - 620,000

Current portion of non-current financial debt 8,255 - - 8,255

Current financial indebtedness 628,255 - - 628,255

Net current financial indebtedness 254,264 (246,250) (195,000) (186,986)

Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt
instruments) 118,875 250,000 - 368,875

Debt instruments - - - -

Non-current trade and other payables - - - -

Non-current financial indebtedness 118,875 250,000 - 368,875

Total financial indebtedness 373,139 3,750 (195,000) 181,889

*  Prepayments that are guaranteed by a bank guarantee.
  Secured current debt relate to the repurchase agreement (repo) involving holdings of listed bonds.
*  Secured mortgage loan on the facilities at Nordager 21, Kolding.
  Secured Term Loans expected to be disbursed after completion of the Offering.
*  The share capital and cash as at 31 March 2023 is not adjusted for the 271,329 Shares subscribed for on 7 June 2023 and the cash bonus paid to the CEO

as described in section 19.1 (CEO share-based post IPO bonus).
  The Company’s current portion of its holdings of listed bonds are included in “Other current financial assets”.

[…]

*  Liquidity is not comparable to the non-IFRS measure Cash and cash equivalents that include non-current financial assets covered by the repurchase

agreement (repo) involving the Company’s holdings of listed bonds.

5013 June 2023

13.2 Capitalisation and indebtedness with adjustments for Term Loans and potential maximum proceeds

The following table sets forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company as of 31 March 2023 on an actual basis reflecting

the carrying amounts on the balance sheet of the Company and on an adjusted basis to reflect a completion of the Offering raising the

potential maximum gross proceeds of DKK 469 million (equivalent to net proceeds of approximately DKK 429 million) and disburse-

ment of the DKK 250 million Term Loans on 31 March 2023. You should read this table in conjunction with the Financial Statements of

the Company incorporated into this Prospectus by reference and section 16 (Operating and financial review).

Capitalisation
(DKK ’000)

Actual,
31 March 2023

Adjustments -
Term Loans

Adjustments -
 Maximum proceeds

As pro forma
adjusted for the

Offering of gross
DKK 469 million

and Term Loans of
DKK 250 million as

of 31 March 2023

Current debt

Guaranteed * 22,529 - - 22,529

Secured  620,000 - - 620,000

Secured mortgage loan * 4,375 4,375

Unguaranteed / unsecured 187,465 - - 187,465

Total current debt 834,369 - - 834,369

Non-current debt

Secured Term Loans  - 250,000 - 250,000

Secured mortgage loan * 113,078 - - 113,078

Unguaranteed / unsecured 5,797 - - 5,797

Total non-current debt 118,875 250,000 - 368,875

Shareholder equity

Share capital * 83,166 104,297 187,463

Legal reserve(s) 137,320 - - 137,320

Other reserves 561,560 (3,750) 325,038 882,848

Total equity 782,046 (3,750) 429,335 1,207,631

Total 1,735,290 246,250 429,335 2,410,875

Indebtedness
(DKK ’000)

Actual,
31 March 2023

Adjustments -
Term Loans

Adjustments -
 Maximum proceeds

As pro forma
adjusted for the

Offering of gross
DKK 469 million

and Term Loans of
DKK 250 million as

of 31 March 2023

Cash * 192,891 246,250 429,335 868,476

Cash equivalents - - - -

Other current financial assets  181,099 - - 181,099

Liquidity * 373,990 246,250 429,335 1,049,575

Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding
current portion of non-current financial debt) 620,000 - - 620,000

Current portion of non-current financial debt 8,255 - - 8,255

Current financial indebtedness 628,255 - - 628,255

Net current financial indebtedness 254,264 (246,250) (429,335) (421,321)

Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt
instruments) 118,875 250,000 - 368,875

Debt instruments - - - -

Non-current trade and other payables - - - -

Non-current financial indebtedness 118,875 250,000 - 368,875

Total financial indebtedness 373,139 3,750 (429,335) (52,446)

*  Prepayments that are guaranteed by a bank guarantee.
  Secured current debt relate to the repurchase agreement (repo) involving holdings of listed bonds.
*  Secured mortgage loan on the facilities at Nordager 21, Kolding.
  Secured Term Loans expected to be disbursed after completion of the Offering.
*  The share capital and cash as at 31 March 2023 is not adjusted for the 271,329 Shares subscribed for on 7 June 2023 and the cash bonus paid to the CEO

as described in section 19.1 (CEO share-based post IPO bonus).
  The Company’s current portion of its holdings of listed bonds are included in “Other current financial assets”.